“They just suffer out there, I think.” 

232. In my view, and on all the evidence the treatment is in his best interests.  

Further, and as Counsel for the mother submitted without the treatment her best 

interests are jeopardised. 

I certify that the preceding two hundred and thirty-two (232) paragraphs are a 
true copy of the reasons for judgment of the Honourable Justice Carter. 

Associate:  

Date: 15 May 2008